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Implementation of Schemes in Bihar 

2283. SHRI CHANDAN SINGH:  

 Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING, 

मत्स्यपालन पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the schemes of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying being 

implemented by the Ministry in Bihar; 

(b)  the total funds granted and utilized in this regard actual progress made under each of the 

said scheme in the State during each of the last three years; 

(c) whether any proposal from the State Government is pending with the Ministry; and 

(d)  if so, the details thereof along with the reaction of the Government thereto? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a): The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India is 

implementing the following schemes across the country including in the State of Bihar for 

development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sector:  

(i) Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),  

(ii)  Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),  

(iii) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),  

(iv)  National Livestock Mission (NLM),  

(v)  National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),  

(vi)  Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF),  

(vii)  Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP), 

(viii) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF), 

(ix) Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy 

activities (SDC&FPO), 

(x) National Animal Disease Control Programme (NADCP), 

(xi) Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey (LC & ISS) 

 



 

 

(b) to (d): The Department of Fisheries has approved project proposal at a total outlay of 

Rs.302.41 crores with Central share of Rs.94.91 crores and released Central funds of Rs.42.40 

crores for development of fisheries and aquaculture in the State of Bihar under PMMSY since 

its inception in 2020-21. 

Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying has approved 17 projects in Bihar 

under NPDD Scheme with the total outlay of Rs.263.23 crores (including central share of 

Rs.210.19 crores). The project is implemented by Bihar Cooperative Milk Producers 

Federation Ltd. An amount of Rs.204.07 crores have been released under these projects till 

date against which Rs.8.95 crores has been refunded, Rs.156.54 crores has been utilised and 

Rs.38.59 crores is unspent balance. In Bihar, under DIDF, the cumulative details for Rs.78.80 

crores loan sanctioned to the project proposal with the total project cost of Rs.113.27 crores as 

on 31-10-2022. 

For development and conservation of indigenous bovine, an amount of Rs.96.80 crores 

was released to Bihar under Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) during last three years.  

The compound annual growth rate of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors was 

registered at 7.21%,and 6.81% respectively during the period of three years from 2018-19 to 

2020-21. The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India 

through various schemes has been supplementing the efforts of the State Governments/Union 

Territories (UTs) including Bihar for promotion and development of fisheries, animal 

husbandry and dairy sectors and in achieving the sustained and higher growth in these sectors. 

Central Sectors/ Centrally Sponsored Schemes are demand driven and the releases of funds are 

based on the viable proposals received from the States/UTs. As on date, no proposal from 

Government of Bihar is pending with the Ministry.  
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